
2010-159 

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A RECOVERY ZONE PURSUANT TO THE AMERICAN 
RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT TAX ACT OF 2009 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ISSUING 

RECOVERY ZONE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BONDS AND RECOVERY ZONE FACILITY 
BONDS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §23-104(6) (Reissue 2007), the County has the power to do all 
acts in relation to the concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §23-103 (Reissue 2007), the powers of the County as a body 
are exercised by the County Board; and, 

WHEREAS, Sarpy County, Nebraska (the "County") has received an allocation of the national Recovery 
Zone Economic Development Bonds limitation in the amount of $3,904,000 and an allocation of the national 
Recovery Zone Facility Bonds limitation in the amount of $5,856,000 pursuant to the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Tax Act of 2009, codified in Title 26 of the United States Code and Internal Revenue Service, 
Notice 2009-50, issued on June 12,2009 (collectively, the "Allocations"); and 

WHEREAS, the County understands that the Allocations are to be used for the issuance of Recovery 
Zone Economic Development Bonds and Recovery Zone Facility Bonds, as applicable, pursuant to Sections 
1400U-2 and 1400U-3, respectively, of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), such 
bonds referred to collectively as "Recovery Zone Bonds"; and 

WHEREAS, the County understands that Recovery Zone Bonds are to be issued with respect to or to 
finance certain expenditures located in or attributable to an area within the jurisdiction of the County that the 
County determines has a significant level of one or more of the following factors: poverty, unemployment, home 
foreclosures, or general distress (such factors referred to herein as the "Distress Factors"); and 

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the Distress Factors have been caused by the "Underlying 
Conditions of Distress" described in Section 1 hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the County desires to designate the entire area within the boundaries of the County as a 
"Recovery Zone" to provide for the possible issuance of Recovery Zone Bonds (such area being referred to 
herein as the "Recovery Zone"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
COUNTY OF SARPY, NEBRASKA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Underlying Conditions of Distress. The Board of Commissioners (the "Board") of The 
County of Sarpy, Nebraska (the "County") hereby finds and determines that the Recovery Zone identified in 
Section 3 suffers from the following conditions (each an "Underlying Condition of Distress"): 

1. The Recovery Zone has experienced increased unemployment during the calendar 
years 2008 and 2009. 

2. The Recovery Zone has suffered from a general decline (using historical numbers) 
in retail sales. 

Section 2. Distress Factors. The Board hereby finds and determines that, as a result of the 



Underlying Condition( s) of Distress, the Recovery Zone has experienced a significant level of one or more of 
the Distress Factors (i.e. poverty, unemployment, home foreclosures, or general distress). 

Section 3. Designation of Recovery Zone. Based upon the findings and determinations of the 
Underlying Condition(s) of Distress and the resulting Distress Factors, the Board hereby designates the entire 
area within the jurisdictional boundaries of the County as the "Recovery Zone." 

Section 4. Further Action. The appropriate staff and officers of the County are authorized and 
directed: to take all necessary steps to identify appropriate projects for which the issuance of bonds will further 
the goals established for Recovery Zone Bonds in order to cure the Distress Factors within the Recovery Zone; 
to identify other economic development incentives and programs which may be available under Federal or 
Nebraska laws for such projects which will further the goals established for Recovery Zone Bonds; and to work 
with the County and the Nebraska Department of Economic Development to plan for the issuance of Recovery 
Zone Bonds for identified projects. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its 
adoption by the Board of the County. 

DATED this c1.)t+--dayof ~" ' 2010. 

MOVED by ~~ ±-h.l::..e ' seconded 

by ~ A!- ~YY\A ~ , that the above Resolution be adopted. Carried. 

NAYS: ABSENT: 

.~ 

ABSTAIN: 

Attest: Approved as to form: 

SEAL 

Deputy County Attorney 



Sarpy County Board of Commissioners 
1210 GOLDEN GATE DRIVE 
PAPILLION, NE 68046-2895 

593-4155 
www.sarpy.com 

ADMINISTRATOR 
Mark Wayne 

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR 
Scott Bovick 

FISCAL ADMIN.lPURCHASING AGT. 
Brian Hanson 

To: Sarpy County Board 

From: Brian E. Hanson 

RE: Designation of Recovery Zone 

MEMO 

COMMISSIONERS 

Rusty Hike 
District 1 

JoniJones 
District 2 

Tom Richards 
District 3 

Pat Thomas 
District 4 

Rich Jansen 
District 5 

At the May 25,2010 Board meeting, the County Board will be asked to approve the attached 
Resolution designating Sarpy County as a Recovery Zone. This designation is necessary so that 
Sarpy County is eligible to issue Recovery Zone Facility Bonds (RZFB's) as the final series of 
bonds for the baseball stadium project. With RZFB's we will receive a rebate from the Federal 
Government of 45% of all interest paid on the bonds. 

There are seven possible criteria that could qualify Sarpy County as a Recovery Zone and we 
meet two of those criteria: 

1. Sarpy County's unemployment rate increased from 3.2% in 2008 to 4.6% in 2009. 

2. Sarpy County's net taxable sales decreased from $1,047,406,948 in 2008 to 
$1,020,721,260 in 2009. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

May 19,2010 

BEHIdp 

cc: Mark Wayne 
Scott Bovick 
Deb Houghtaling 
Mike Smith 

Brian E. Hanson 
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Nebraska Department of 

REVENUE 
WATCH THIS SPACE!! 

We will soon be adding a new 
. Subscnptlon Feature' ~ ",.lil 

Property Assessment Motor Fuels Charitable Gaming C"l::i.\2.;;!(· ~,: 

E-Commerce > > 

Economic Tax Incentives :> > 

Forms :> > 
311512010 

Frequently Asked Questions > > COUNTY 2009 2008 
PERCENT 

2009 2008 

OR CITY 
NET TAXABLE NET TAXABLE 

CHANGE 
SALES TAX SALES TAX 

SALES SALES 5.5% 5.5% 

Information Guides > > 
Adams 355,665,683 366,666.447 (3.0) 19,560,883.57 20,183,812.31 

Legal Information :> > Hastings 345,872,913 356,545,314 (3.0) 19,022,279.72 19,627,148.76 

News Releases/FYI 
Antelope 39,547,619 39,112,158 1.1 2,179,526.64 2,151,946.98 

Neligh 25,802,286 25,615,388 0.7 1,420,448.74 1,408,847.79 

Research/Statistical Reports > > Arthur 1,260.020 1,216,513 3.6 69.301.44 66,908.36 

Sales Tax Rate Finder Banner 362,315 396,012 (8.5) 19,927.36 21,780.72 

Blaine 800,598 781,003 2.5 44,033.14 42,955.25 

Tax Calendar 
Boone 40,164.428 44,619,847 (lo.o) 2.209,956.47 2,455.057.50 

Taxpayer Education Albion 27.665.833 34,841,377 (2o.o) 1.533,532.80 1,917,240.42 

Useful Links 
Box Butte 132,561,118 117,658,203 12.7 7,290,865.03 6,471.048.96 

Alliance 126,810,539 111,466,400 13.7 6,974,582.76 6.131,865.37 

Boyd 8,637,172 7,854.813 10.0 476,847.53 432,383.04 

Brown 31.173,094 32,111,375 (2.9) 1,714,817.47 1,766,127.84 

Ainsworth 29,533,643 30,410,976 (2.9) 1,624,647.46 1,672,605.57 

Buffalo 634,771,227 645.322,825 (1.6) 34.975,684.24 35,542,829.09 

Kearney 593,420,949 602,815.770 (1.6) 32,702,809.46 33,201.095.90 

Burt 38,372,952 35,994,976 6.6 2,111,704.96 1,985,003.01 

Tekamah 18,889,363 16.568,586 14.0 1,038,915.84 912,077.54 

Butler 37.541,943 37,969,501 (1.1) 2,071,791.77 2.090,923.39 

David City 29,350,979 29,497,189 (O.5) 1,618,249.21 1,623,912.69 

Cass 104,804,585 106,380,917 (1.5) 5.688,582.16 5.660,971.89 

Plattsmouth 50,962,268 52,630,392 (3.2) 2,714.058.07 2,893,889.32 

Cedar 52,495,621 51,909,307 1.1 2,902,318.05 2,861,753.36 

Hartington 31,626,669 30,542,104 3.6 1,739,478.92 1,679,816.73 

Chase 43,642.197 46,003,020 (5.1) 2,375,791.02 2,533,317.32 

Imperial 36,665,114 39,270,598 (6.6) 2,020,555.67 2,162,062.78 

Cherry 49,628,318 50.026,940 (o.8) 2,729,560.31 2,754,088.61 

Valentine 46.937,647 47.099,930 (O.3) 2,581.572.77 2.593,102.62 

Cheyenne 135,820,144 141,940,609 (4.3) 7,466.772.25 7.816,922.69 

Sidney 132.598,317 138,618,422 (4.3) 7,289.525.56 7,634,201.87 

Clay 28.036,662 27,907,467 0.5 1,542,250.41 1,535,437.55 

http://www.revenue.state.ne.us/research/sales _ 09/200900.html 5119/2010 
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Hamilton 
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Holt 

12.282,021 

44.741,089 

27,950,686 

67,457.987 

49,148.164 

8,792,413 

88,661,972 

68,563,880 

141.936,853 

127,664,459 

84,279,311 

76,461,887 

224,955,733 

45,700,837 

37,030,076 

135,429,563 

14,500,724 

11,903,898 

370,787,318 

343,253.177 

7,734,353,333 

7,631,995,183 

35,755,854 

20,882,622 

8,814,009 

36,798,884 

22.691,075 

11,562,103 

15,180,973 

32,234,029 

12,897,019 

180,480,007 

156,496,657 

9,671,061 

15,866,177 

5,354,576 

4,623,926 

11,320.944 

885,019,667 

854,208,792 

46,324,363 

33,731,172 

12,471,032 

8,400,335 

1,613,849 

12,168,856 

102,369,660 

11,636,182 

47,044,149 

30,357,069 

83,667,847 

64,633,019 

9.701,763 

88,512,923 

67,427,101 

138,117,215 

123,946,457 

83,766,053 

76,178,304 

224.601,120 

49,511,467 

36.079,725 

131,889,075 

14,966.767 

12,777,977 

385,988,078 

355,244,185 

7,972,759,468 

7,858,484,159 

41.782,046 

23,949,381 

9,099,088 

38,611,063 

22,581,161 

11,037,896 

13,688,080 

38,559,401 

13,476,035 

188,474,395 

164,532.716 

9,326,157 

16,080,686 

5,989,758 

5,317,338 

11,272,777 

923,152,185 

891,470,251 

49,926,937 

36,490,755 

12,190,279 

8,040,838 

1,319,212 

12,600,946 

103,122,048 
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5.6 

(4.9) 

(7.9) 

(19,4) 

(24.0) 

(9.4) 

0.2 

1.7 

2.8 

3.0 

0.6 

0.4 

0.2 

(7.7) 

2.6 

2.7 

(3.1) 

(6.8) 

(3.9) 

(3,4) 

(3.0) 

(2.9) 

(14,4) 

(12.8) 

(3.1) 

(4.7) 

0.5 

4.7 

10.9 

(16,4) 

(4.3) 

(4.2) 

(4.9) 

3.7 

(1.3) 

(10.6) 

(13.0) 

0.4 

(4.1) 

(4.2) 

(7.2) 

(7.6) 

2.3 

4.5 

22.3 

(3,4) 

(O.7) 

675,743.72 

2,467.351.64 

1,543,878.03 

3,710,746.88 

2.703,417.78 

483,869.99 

4,867,547.87 

3,759,720.92 

7,810,241.36 

7,025,258.43 

4,635,366.15 

4,205,406.84 

12.395,489.36 

2.513,548,46 

2,036,655.82 

7,471,545.25 

797,540.82 

654,715.91 

20,401,709.79 

18,880,965.45 

427,042,831.83 

421,400,632.00 

1,970,545.63 

1,149,851.22 

448,981.44 

2,029,901.74 

1,248,471.60 

636,444.29 

834,954.62 

1,772,873.71 

709,336.47 

9.936,020.59 

8,614,846.79 

531.909.52 

872,641.00 

294,647.23 

254,316.23 

622,653.61 

48.880,898.98 

47,188,423.74 

2,576,143.52 

1,883,378.26 

685.908.30 

462,019.22 

88,761.88 

669,018.91 

5,634,272,48 
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639,864.88 

2.587,431.76 

1,669,641.13 

4,601,095,45 

3,555,083.76 

532,691.99 

4,879,544.09 

3,706,874.95 

7,601,037.24 

6,820,733.00 

4,609,537.13 

4,189,809.89 

12,340,999.02 

2,708,583.23 

1,984.388.39 

7,256,381.67 

823,999.84 

702,488.69 

21,246,626.40 

19,555,680.90 

440,030,496.16 

433,640,559.20 

2,300,244.44 

1,396,778.04 

503,067.44 

2,126,806.79 

1,241,965.23 

607,085.45 

753,698.20 

2,108,704.27 

727,206.50 

10,484,546.06 

9,164,348.53 

512,939.99 

884,624.87 

350,930.98 

292,453.84 

621.993.32 

50,804.662.61 

49,034,138.74 

2,754,722.89 

2,007,632.12 

670,467.03 

442,246.88 

72,556.88 

693,052.98 

5,671,835.66 

5/19/2010 



ANNUAL 2009 AND ANNUAL 2008 

Atkinson 

O'Neill 

Hooker 

Howard 

St Paul 

Jefferson 

Fairbury 

Johnson 

Tecumseh 

Kearney 

Minden 

Keith 

Ogallala 

Keya Paha 

Kimball 

Kimball 

Knox 

Bloomfield 

Creighton 

Lancaster 

Lincoln 

Lincoln 

North Platte 

Logan 

Loup 

Madison 

Madison 

Norfolk 

McPherson 

Merrick 

Central City 

Morrill 

Bridgeport 

Nance 

Fullerton 

Nemaha 

Auburn 

Nuckolls 

Superior 

Otoe 

Nebraska City 

Syracuse 

Pawnee 

Perkins 

Grant 

Phelps 

Holdrege 

19.573,758 

71,334,546 

7,849,602 

32,284,057 

27,239,325 

58,582,380 

45,188,919 

19,888,799 

15,044,910 

29,643,581 

25,438,879 

89,363,137 

79,112,396 

2,177,657 

21,915,679 

21,341,974 

40,335,045 

9,032,864 

13,700,393 

2,990,749,156 

2,925,599.987 

435,083,356 

419,226,313 

2,655,827 

944,945 

504,457,392 

10,044,963 

468,322,672 

393,893 

36,048,867 

26,908,109 

25,602,872 

17,543,815 

14,951,088 

9,833,388 

30,572,024 

26,548,721 

34,930,321 

21,755,544 

128,732,764 

99,911,437 

21,696,304 

9,371,573 

25,049,595 

20,574,294 

72,403,175 

65,849,753 

19,332,473 

72,327,181 

8,297,309 

30,883,648 

25,750,706 

59,992,134 

46,434,575 

21,085,209 

15,359,460 

29,478,752 

25,636,983 

90,672,173 

80,465,041 

2,240,137 

26,038,219 

25,280,837 

42,909,107 

10,528,113 

13,806,350 

3,311,146,291 

3,245,483,195 

448,911,931 

433,216,961 

2,813,689 

899,149 

516,972,874 

10,836,420 

478,993,399 

400,877 

36,694,689 

27,707,175 

25.742,447 

18,197,416 

14,798,017 

9,153,704 

33,094,241 

28,877,543 

34,332,402 

21,902,163 

135,188,203 

105,021,176 

22,678,561 

8,397,452 

24,446,598 

19,851,753 

75,193,813 

69,148,650 
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1.2 

(1.4) 

(5.4) 

4.5 

5.8 

(2.3) 

(2.7) 

(5.7) 

(2.0) 

0.6 

(0.8) 

(1.4) 

(1.7) 

(2.8) 

(15.8) 

(15.6) 

(6.0) 

(14.2) 

(0.8) 

(9.7) 

(9.9) 

(3.1) 

(3.2) 

(5.6) 

5.1 

(2.4) 

(7.3) 

(2.2) 

(1.7) 

(1.8) 

(2.9) 

(0.5) 

(3.6) 

1.0 

7.4 

(7.6) 

(8.1) 

1.7 

(0.7) 

(4,8) 

(4.9) 

(4.3) 

11.6 

2.5 

3.6 

(3.7) 

(4.8) 

1,079,392.66 

3,923.403.93 

431,728.51 

1,775,625.46 

1,498,164.27 

3,143,495.55 

2,453,978.25 

1,093,885.24 

827.471.07 

1,634,621.97 

1,402,482.63 

4,893,692.49 

4,351,185.68 

119,771.54 

1,205,363.91 

1,173,810.02 

2,238,201.29 

497,894.01 

771,533.55 

164,711,626.55 

161,119,181.17 

23.934,922.23 

23,061,319.55 

146,070.67 

51,667.32 

27,055,802.95 

556,262.56 

25,062,602.09 

21,664.21 

1,983,282.74 

1,480,539.87 

1.408,159.60 

964,910.85 

828,315.36 

546,841.19 

1,681,470.24 

1,460,187.91 

1,922,016.41 

1,197,402.79 

7,094,545.77 

5,499,146.62 

1,193,501.11 

515,438.02 

1,372,548.83 

1,131,586.96 

3,983,912.47 

3,621,739.93 
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1.065,122.55 

3.976,454.68 

457,844.13 

1,700,419.87 

1,416,290.21 

3,395,498,25 

2,649,831.44 

1,159,687.91 

844,771.08 

1,621,333.27 

1,410,035.40 

4,986,974.33 

4,425,581.22 

123,830.26 

1,432.103.56 

1,390,447.41 

2,360,004.21 

579,046.90 

759,350.23 

182,441,315.77 

178,790,305.27 

24,707,250,63 

23,842,564,03 

154,753.03 

52,060.70 

28,489,290.34 

596,161.21 

26,386,948.95 

22,048.31 

2,017,972.60 

1,523,896.47 

1,415,836.00 

1,000,856.69 

813,892.28 

503,454.44 

1,820,186.17 

1,588,286.70 

1,888,284.47 

1,204,620.29 

7,480.459.35 

5,815,180.40 

1,247,322.10 

461,861.21 

1,347,657.44 

1,091,847.19 

4,135,663.81 

3,803,179.12 
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Pierce 

Pierce 

Plainview 

Platte 

Columbus 

Polk 

Red Willow 

McCook 

Richardson 

Falls City 

Rock 

Saline 

Crete 

Sarpy 

Bellevue 

Gretna 

La Vista 

Papillion 

Saunders 

Ashland 

Wahoo 

Scotts Bluff 

Gering 

Scottsbluff 

Seward 

Milford 

Seward 

Sheridan 

Gordon 

Rushville 

Sherman 

Sioux 

Stanton 

Thayer 

Hebron 

Thomas 

Thurston 

Valley 

Ord 

Washington 

Blair 

Wayne 

Wayne 

Webster 

Red Cloud 

V\lheeler 

York 

30.989,819 

9,737,744 

10,291.170 

357,049,720 

331,861,028 

31,920,028 

143,780,168 

137,655,825 

45,738,870 

38.258,693 

8,202.998 

71,092,515 

51,795.133 

1.020,721,260 

356,144,634 

56,523,986 

182,170,349 

312,478.428 

91,472,978 

20,355,250 

35,682,300 

431,089,199 

54,956,673 

359,763,197 

100,059,923 

15,988,360 

75.963,679 

43,698,105 

24,445,143 

5,845,901 

9,457,148 

2,996,313 

11,790,759 

32.422,918 

19,076,359 

4,043,890 

15,284.422 

40,299,261 

34,759.923 

117,557,150 

101,528,401 

59,009,775 

56,242,730 

18.965,139 

9,677,369 

2,046.138 

175,954,696 

32,457,396 

10,627,479 

10,187,498 

371,041,216 

345.217,814 

34.161,243 

148,895,626 

143,122,934 

45,784.609 

37,160,547 

7,880,804 

73,251,249 

53,358,759 

1,047.406,948 

367,748,901 

60,199,694 

183,883,170 

313,414,957 

102,796,325 

21,834,723 

38,158,221 

423,976,407 

58.306,198 

347,109,436 

99,884,353 

15,481,029 

75,972,690 

43.401,183 

25,287,252 

5,790,958 

9.626,848 

3,228,296 

12,236,701 

33,471.620 

19,052,568 

4,225,690 

17,098,899 

38,709,140 

32,940,697 

120,142,246 

102,572,511 

61,455,545 

58,618,920 

24,410,671 

15,428,394 

2,003,343 

183.975,774 
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(4.5) 

(84) 

1.0 

(3.8) 

(3.9) 

(6.6) 

(34) 

(3.8) 

(0.1) 

3.0 

4.1 

(2.9) 

(2.5) 

(3.2) 

(6.1) 

(0.9) 

(0.3) 

(11.0) 

(6.8) 

(6.5) 

1.7 

(5.7) 

3.6 

0.2 

3.3 

0.0 

0.7 

(3.3) 

(2.5) 

(1.8) 

(7.2) 

(3.6) 

(3.1) 

0.1 

(4.3) 

(10.6) 

4.1 

5.5 

(2.2) 

(1.0) 

(4.0) 

(4.1) 

(22.3) 

(37.3) 

2.1 

(4.4) 

1,705.144.14 

536,120.95 

566,172.55 

19.662,512.63 

18.275,532.79 

1,755,603.99 

7,909,189.62 

7,572,97142 

2,513,469.97 

2,101.737.76 

451,166.05 

3,910,990.68 

84 

56,196,682.68 

19,599,262.20 

3,107,747.83 

10,026,617.93 

17,207,591.06 

5,050,549.57 

1,129,051.52 

1,967,198.54 

23.755,359.40 

3,015,352.81 

19,839,492.47 

5,503,300.73 

879,360.63 

4,178,005.17 

2,406,240.14 

1,344,484.50 

313,366.65 

520,144.62 

184,797.63 

648,493.39 

1,784,604.04 

1,050,541.99 

222,782.81 

842,220.95 

2,217,640.48 

1,912,976.43 

6,470,819.36 

5,586,236.58 

3,245,540.41 

3,093,352.13 

1,045,834.15 

532,255.96 

115,217.89 

9,691,100.49 

Page 4 of5 

1.785,354.16 

584,622.33 

560,313.36 

20,415.912.84 

18,991.877.49 

1,879.951.28 

8,214,660.54 

7,887,075.88 

2,528,876.80 

2.050,260.84 

433,445.09 

4,040,936.00 

2 936,081.28 

57,696,445.31 

20,233,962.59 

3,315,499.32 

10,134,200.12 

17,249,266.99 

5,668,053.09 

1,200,911.59 

2,107,314.69 

23,208,248.01 

3,233,343.95 

18,954,059.46 

5,501,85341 

851,457.49 

4,187,809.72 

2,387,466.65 

1,390,800.43 

318.902.25 

553,798.90 

177,556.81 

673,020.03 

1,840,613.20 

1,047,563.92 

232,413.31 

945,414.23 

2,143,243.10 

1,823,477.23 

6,698,143.61 

5,843,233.40 

3,380,057.72 

3,224,042.68 

1,342,588.46 

848,562.24 

110,184.19 

10,227,380.88 
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York 154,991,877 163,430,424 

Nonresident 3,520.737,627 3,542,903,329 

(5.2) 

(0.6) 

8,524.767.32 

193,886,772.15 

Page 5 of5 

9.097,384.52 

202.462,116.51 

State Total $22,911,125,614 $23,720,874,398 (3.4) $1,261,908,510.78 $1,314,944,634.76 

(0) Withheld to avoid disclosure of confidential information. Amounts are included in state totals. 

Back to top of page 

Photo above: 'Windmill Ranch" by M Forsberg, Nebraska OED 
A windmill towers above the landscape at 2nd Wind Ranch near Comstock. 
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